

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

APPLIED UNDERWRITERS CAPTIVE  
RISK ASSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITIZENS OF HUMANITY et al.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Nebraska Supreme Court

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GREGORY G. GARRE  
ROMAN MARTINEZ  
GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh St., NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SYLVIA O. TSAKOS  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Reinsurance Participation Agreement And Its Arbitration Provision.....	6
B. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. THE CHOICE-OF-LAW QUESTION WAR- RANTS REVIEW .....	15
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals ...	15
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Su- preme Court Precedent And Is Wrong....	20
C. The Choice-of-Law Question Is Important And Recurring .....	22
II. THE DELEGATION CLAUSE QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW.....	22
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals ...	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent And Is Wrong.....	23
C. The Delegation Clause Question Is Important And Recurring .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	24
 APPENDIX	
Nebraska Supreme Court, Opinion, April 6, 2018 .....	1a
Clerk of the Nebraska Supreme Court and the Nebraska Court of Appeals, Order, May 26, 2017 .....	36a
Douglas County District Court, Order, January 19, 2017 .....	38a
Reinsurance Participation Agreement.....	59a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>1745 Wazee LLC v. Castle Builders Inc.</i> , 89 P.3d 422 (Colo. App. 2003).....	18
<i>Action Industries, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guardian Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Anderson v. Maronda Homes, Inc. of Florida</i> , 98 So. 3d 127 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11, 21
<i>Davis v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	1
<i>Ekstrom v. Value Health, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1391 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 22
<i>Estate of Sandefur v. Greenway</i> , 898 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	19
<i>Ferro Corp. v. Garrison Industries, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Flintlock Construction Services, LLC. v. Weiss</i> , 991 N.Y.S.2d 408 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1209 (2015) .....	17
<i>Frizzell Construction Co. v. Gatlinburg, LLC</i> , 9 S.W.3d 79 (Tenn. 1999).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Association</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960) .....	11
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	2
<i>Hudson v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Hunter, Keith Industries, Inc. v. Piper Capital Management Inc.</i> , 575 N.W.2d 850 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	18
<i>In re L &amp; L Kempwood Associates, L.P. v. Omega Builders, Inc.</i> , 9 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. 1999) .....	18
<i>Kamaya Co. v. American Property Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 959 P.2d 1140 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998) .....	18
<i>Kelley v. Michaels</i> , 59 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Levine v. Advest Inc.</i> , 714 A.2d 649 (Conn. 1998).....	18
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	1, 20
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Porter Hayden Co. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	10, 15, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roadway Package System, Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 15, 16
<i>Security Insurance Co. of Hartford v. TIG Insur- ance Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. George Hyman Construction Co.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 749 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) .....	19
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>WPH Architecture, Inc. v. Vegas VP, LP</i> , 360 P.3d 1145 (Nev. 2015) .....	17

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	4
---------------------------------	---

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	5, 11
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2602.01 .....	5, 9
